

No. 12-484

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS SOUTHWESTERN
MEDICAL CENTER,

PETITIONER,

v.

NAIEL NASSAR, M.D.,

RESPONDENT.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit**

REPLY BRIEF FOR THE PETITIONER

GREG ABBOTT
Attorney General of Texas

DANIEL T. HODGE
*First Assistant Attorney
General*

DAVID C. MATTAX
*Deputy Attorney General
for Defense Litigation*

JAMES "BEAU" ECCLES
*Division Chief - General
Litigation*

OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY
GENERAL

DARYL L. JOSEFFER
Counsel of Record

CAROLYN M. SWEENEY
KING & SPALDING LLP
1700 Pennsylvania Ave. NW
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 737-0500
djoeffe@kslaw.com

MICHAEL W. JOHNSTON
MERRITT E. MCALISTER
KING & SPALDING LLP
1180 Peachtree St., NE
Atlanta, GA 30309

Counsel for Petitioner

April 17, 2013 *additional counsel listed on inside cover

LARS HAGEN
*Assistant Attorney
General*
OFFICE OF THE
ATTORNEY GENERAL
P. O. Box 12548,
Capitol Station
Austin, TX 78711
(512) 463-2120

MYRNA SALINAS BAUMANN
KING & SPALDING LLP
401 Congress Avenue
Suite 3200
Austin, TX 78701
(512) 457-2000

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTRODUCTION.....	1
ARGUMENT.....	3
I. <i>GROSS</i> CONTROLS THIS CASE.....	3
A. The 1991 Amendments To Title VII Authorize Mixed-Motive Claims Only For Class-Based Discrimination, Not For Retaliation.....	4
1. Title VII Clearly Distinguishes Between Retaliation And Class- Based Discrimination.....	4
2. The United States' Atextual Arguments Are Misplaced.....	9
3. The EEOC's Informal Guidance Is Not Entitled To Deference.	14
B. <i>Gross</i> Provides The Interpretive Baseline, Not <i>Price Waterhouse</i>	15
C. There Is No Sound Policy Reason To Limit <i>Gross</i> Or Expand The 1991 Amendments.	18
II. THE MEDICAL SCHOOL IS ENTITLED TO JUDGMENT AS A MATTER OF LAW	22
CONCLUSION	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Alvarado v. Cajun Operating Co.</i> , 588 F.3d 1261 (9th Cir. 2009).....	12, 13
<i>Atl. Cleaners & Dyers, Inc. v. United States</i> , 286 U.S. 427 (1932).....	12
<i>Brecht v. Abrahamson</i> , 507 U.S. 619 (1993).....	16
<i>Burlington N. & Santa Fe Ry. Co. v. White</i> , 548 U.S. 53 (2006).....	18, 19
<i>Carter v. Luminant Power Servs. Co.</i> , No. 12-10642, --- F.3d ---, 2013 WL 1337365 (5th Cir. Apr. 3, 2013) ...	5, 10, 15
<i>CBOCS W., Inc. v. Humphries</i> , 553 U.S. 442 (2008).....	9
<i>Dean v. United States</i> , 556 U.S. 568 (2009).....	4
<i>Gen. Dynamics Land Sys., Inc. v. Cline</i> , 540 U.S. 581 (2004).....	11
<i>Gomez-Perez v. Potter</i> , 553 U.S. 474 (2008).....	9, 10
<i>Gozlon-Peretz v. United States</i> , 498 U.S. 395 (1991).....	17
<i>Gross v. FBL Financial Services, Inc.</i> , 557 U.S. 167 (2009).....	1, 2, 16, 17
<i>Jackson v. Birmingham Bd. of Educ.</i> , 544 U.S. 167 (2005).....	1, 9, 10

<i>Kasten v. Saint-Gobain Performance Plastics Corp., 131 S. Ct. 1325 (2011)</i>	14
<i>Kirtsaeng v. John Wiley & Sons, Inc., 133 S. Ct. 1351 (2013)</i>	17
<i>Kramer v. Banc of Am. Secs., LLC, 355 F.3d 961 (7th Cir. 2004)</i>	12
<i>Ky. Ret. Sys. v. EEOC, 554 U.S. 135 (2008)</i>	14
<i>Ledbetter v. Goodyear Tire & Rubber Co., 550 U.S. 618 (2007)</i>	14
<i>Lindh v. Murphy, 521 U.S. 320 (1997)</i>	17
<i>Morales v. Trans World Airlines, Inc., 504 U.S. 374 (1992)</i>	10
<i>Noviello v. City of Boston, 398 F.3d 76 (1st Cir. 2005)</i>	15
<i>Pinter v. Dahl, 486 U.S. 622 (1988)</i>	15
<i>Price Waterhouse v. Hopkins, 490 U.S. 228 (1989)</i>	2, 16, 17
<i>RadLAX Gateway Hotel, LLC v. Amalgamated Bank, 132 S. Ct. 2065 (2012)</i>	11
<i>Robinson v. Shell Oil Co., 519 U.S. 337 (1997)</i>	11, 19
<i>Russello v. United States, 464 U.S. 16 (1983)</i>	5

<i>S. Cent. Bell Tel. Co. v. Alabama</i> , 526 U.S. 160 (1999).....	3
<i>Smith v. City of Jackson</i> , 544 U.S. 228 (2005).....	18
<i>Stevens v. Dep't of Treasury</i> , 500 U.S. 1 (1991).....	3
<i>Sullivan v. Little Hunting Park, Inc.</i> , 396 U.S. 229 (1969).....	9
<i>Thompson v. N. Am. Stainless, LP</i> , 131 S. Ct. 863 (2011).....	19
<i>Trans World Airlines, Inc. v. Thurston</i> , 469 U.S. 111 (1985).....	3
<i>TRW Inc. v. Andrews</i> , 534 U.S. 19 (2001).....	6
<i>United States v.</i> <i>Cleveland Indians Baseball Co.</i> , 532 U.S. 200 (2001).....	11
<i>United States v. Chase</i> , 135 U.S. 255 (1890).....	11
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 504 U.S. 36 (1992).....	4
<i>Washington v. Miller</i> , 235 U.S. 422 (1914).....	11
<i>Woodson v. Scott Paper Co.</i> , 109 F.3d 913 (3d Cir. 1997)	8
Statutes	
20 U.S.C. § 1681	9
29 U.S.C. § 623	10, 12, 18

29 U.S.C. § 633a	10
42 U.S.C. § 1981	8, 10
42 U.S.C. § 1981a	6, 9, 12
42 U.S.C. § 1982	9
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-1	6
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2	passim
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-3	passim
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-5	17
42 U.S.C. § 2000ff-1	12
42 U.S.C. § 2000ff-6	12
42 U.S.C. § 12112	12
42 U.S.C. § 12203	12
42 U.S.C. ch. 126, subch. IV	12
Age Discrimination in Employment Act of 1967, Pub. L. No. 90-202, 81 Stat. 602.....	3
Americans with Disabilities Act of 2008, Pub. L. No. 110-325, 122 Stat. 3553.....	12
Civil Rights Act of 1991, Pub. L. No. 102-166, 105 Stat. 1071.....	1
Genetic Information Nondiscrimination Act of 2008, Pub. L. No. 110-233, 122 Stat. 881.....	12
Other Authorities	
100 Cong. Rec. 7254 (1964) (Sen. Ervin)	21
2 <i>EEOC Compliance Manual</i> (May 20, 1998).....	14, 15

Equal Employment Opportunity Commission,
*Enforcement Guidance on Recent Developments
in Disparate Treatment Theory,*
1992 WL 1364355 (July 14, 1992) 15

H.R. Rep. No. 102-40 (II) (1991),
reprinted in 1991 U.S.C.C.A.N. 694).....9

Zimmer, Michael J.,
*The New Discrimination Law: Price Waterhouse
is Dead, whither McDonnell Douglas?*,
53 EMORY L.J. 1887 (2004).....21
